consolidated interim financial information are not
materially differ from their fair values.

21. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL

As mentioned in note 2, the acquisition of the Doof
Japan Group has been accounted for as business
combination under common control. The principal
activit ies of Doof Japan and its major operating
subsidiary, 余市鄉村株式會社 (Yoichi Country Kabushiki
Kaisha*) (“Yoichi Country”) are investment holding and
hotel operation in Japan respectively.

* The English name is for identification purpose only

37民生國際有限公司　二零二一年中期報告

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 截至2021年9月30日止六個月

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

21. 共同控制下之業務合併（續）

共同控制合併對截至2020年9月30日止六
個月之綜合損益表產生之對賬影響如下：

21. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The reconciliation of the effect, arising from the common
control combination on the consolidated statement of
profit or loss for the six months ended 30 September
2020 is as follows:

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Consolidated

本集團
（不包括多弗
日本集團） 多弗日本集團 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)
（誠如先前

所呈報） （經重列）

Revenue 收入 75,123 5,626 80,749
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (78,125) (6,735) (84,860)

Gross loss 毛損 (3,002) (1,109) (4,111)
Other income and gains, net 其他收入及淨收益 1,799 (373) 1,426
Selling expenses 銷售開支 (7,465) – (7,465)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (46,229) (4,514) (50,743)
Decrease in fair value of
 investment properties

投資物業公允價值減少

(16,081) – (16,081)
Finance income 財務收入 150 – 150
Finance costs 財務成本 (62,934) – (62,934)

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (133,762) (5,996) (139,758)
Income tax credit 所得稅抵免 1,007 978 1,985

Loss for the period 期內虧損 (132,755) (5,018) (137,773)

38 Man Sang International Limited　Interim Report 2021

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 截至2021年9月30日止六個月

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

簡明綜合中期財務資料附註

21. 共同控制下之業務合併（續）

上述涉及共同控制實體之業務合併對本集

團截至2021年及2020年9月30日止六個月
之每股基本及攤薄虧損影響如下：

22. 報告期後事項
於2021年8月17日，本公司與全意國際有
限公司（「全意」，一間根據英屬處女群島

法例註冊成立之公司，由胡先生間接全資

擁有）訂立一份認購協議，據此，全意有

條件同意認購而本公司有條件同意配發及

發行142,500,000股認購股份，認購價為
每股認購股份1.60港元，以結算本金額為
228,000,000港元之承兌票據。

同日，本公司與本公司之間接全資附屬公

司及胡先生訂立另一份認購協議，據此，

胡先生有條件同意認購，而本公司有條件

同意配發及發行62,500,000股普通股，認
購價為每股股份1.60港元，以結算本金額
為100,000,000港元之來自一名董事之無
抵押借貸。